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September 20, 2017 

 

Transmitted via E-Mail only to: wkissel@titanamerica.com 

 

Mr. William Kissel, Senior Environmental Manager 

Titan America  

455 Fairway Drive, Suite 200 

Deerfield Beach, FL 33441 

 

RE:  Titan America Pennsuco Waste Tire Processing Facility 

Waste Tire Operation Processing Permit No.: WT-13-0134354-001 

WACS No. 100946 

 

Dear Mr. Kissel:  

 

This letter is to acknowledge receipt of the subject facility’s updated closure cost estimate 

dated September 15, 2017, and received on September 15, 2017.  This cost estimate was 

prepared by Koogler & Associates, Inc., for closure of the Titan America Pennsuco tire 

processing facility located at 11000 NW 121 Way, Medley, FL.  The recalculated estimate 

was submitted to comply with Rule 62-711.500, Florida Administrative Code, (F.A.C.).  The 

following cost estimate received on September 15, 2017 is APPROVED for September 15, 

2017 through September 15, 2018:  

 

Closing Cost – $28,950.00 

  

The next annual cost estimate update is due by September 15, 2018.    

 

A copy of this letter will be forwarded to the Financial Coordinator, FDEP, 2600 Blair Stone 

Road, MS 4565, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400. Please work with Tor Bejnar at (850) 245-

8743 or tor.bejnar.eldredge@dep.state.fl.us directly to assess the facility’s compliance with the 

funding mechanism requirements of Rule 62-711.500, F.A.C.  If you have any questions, you 

may contact me at (850) 245-8856.   
 

Most information received or sent by the Department is public record and is placed in OCULUS, 

an electronic database.  You can view this and other documents for this facility at the following 

link:   

 

https://fldeploc.dep.state.fl.us/WWW_WACS/REPORTS/SW_Facility_Docs.asp?wacsid=100

946 
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Sincerely, 

 
________________________________ 

James J. Jarmolowski, P.G. 

Solid Waste Section 

Permitting and Compliance Assistance Program 

 

Enclosure:  Closure Cost Estimate Form, September 15, 2017, for Titan America Pennsuco 

Waste Tire Processing Facility.  

 

 

 

Copies furnished to: 

 

Monica Cardona, Titan America, mcardona@titanamerica.com 

Maxwell Lee, Ph.D., P.E., Koogler & Associates, Inc., mlee@kooglerassociates.com 

Tammy Reed, Koogler & Associates, Inc., treed@kooglerassociates.com 

Johnny Vega, P.E., Miami-Dade RER, DERM, johnny.vega@miamidade.gov 

Cory Dilmore, P.E., FDEP PCAP, Tallahassee, Cory.Dilmore@dep.state.fl.us 

Tor Bejnar, FDEP Tallahassee Solid Waste Financial Assurance, Tor.Bejnar@dep.state.fl.us 

James Jarmolowski, P.G., FDEP PCAP, Tallahassee, james.jarmolowski@dep.state.fl.us 
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